



28th May 2020

The Secretary
BSE Limited
Department of Corporate Services
P. J. Towers, Dalal Street
Mumbai 400 001

The Secretary
The National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor
Plot No. C/1, G Block
Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra East
Mumbai 400 050

Newspaper Publication - Annual General Meeting through Video Conferencing Facility

Dear Sirs

Please find enclosed copies of the newspaper publication related notice of the Annual General Meeting which will be held through video conferencing facility on 7th July 2020, published today, in newspapers, Business Standard and Sakal.

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,
SANOFI INDIA LIMITED

GIRISH TEKCHANDANI
COMPANY SECRETARY

Sun Pharma's PBT falls 17%

FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Figures in ₹ crore

	Q4FY20	% change	FY20	% change
Revenues	8,078	14.7	32,325	12.7
Ebitda	1,256	40.0*	6,477	9.0
Pre-tax profit	577	-16.9	5,009	31.5
Net profit	400	-37.1	3,764	41.2

* Includes one-time impact of change in distribution for India business in Q4FY19
Source: Company

Multiple one-offs, higher costs hit performance

RAM PRASAD SAHU
Mumbai, 27 May

Sun Pharmaceutical Industries reported a 17 per cent year-on-year (YoY) fall in consolidated profit before tax (PBT) to ₹577 crore for the March quarter.

This was below the consensus estimate of ₹1,361 crore, caused by multiple one-offs and lower other income. Net profit, too, saw a 37 per cent YoY fall to ₹399.8 crore, against estimates of ₹950-1,000 crore.

The one-offs pertained to an anti-trust litigation, a central excise refund, and a settlement reached by its US subsidiary Dusa Pharmaceuticals. It made a provision of ₹124 crore for the settlement of an anti-trust litigation over sleep disorder drug Modafinil. It also charged ₹104 crore to the profit and loss account for a case related to the central excise refund.

Finally, ₹156 crore was provided for a case related to sales, marketing, and promotion of two Dusa Pharma products Levulan and Blu-u.

Adjusted for the exceptional item, net profit came in at ₹660 crore, also below estimates. The lower profit came despite a weak base, as the company had taken a ₹1,085-crore provision in Q4, related to a change in distribution for its India business.

Consolidated sales were in line with estimates at ₹8,078

crore — up 15 per cent YoY led by the domestic business, global specialty, and emerging market business. What dented operating performance however was a spike in raw material costs due to weak product mix and increased input costs at Taro.

The India business reported sales of ₹2,365 crore — up 8 per cent YoY adjusted for the distribution charge. Stocking by consumers and the launch of new products helped record growth in its India business. Given the uncertainty due to Covid-19, the company refrained from giving a revenue growth guidance for FY21.

Revenues in the US market came in at \$375 million, down 15 per cent, though the year-ago period had a high base due to one-time contribution of specialty products. Analysts at Nomura say sales at US subsidiary Taro bounced back sequentially after recording an 8-year low performance in Q3. The firm expects pricing pressures in generic products to stay in the near to medium term.

Net profit, too, saw a 37% YoY fall to ₹399.8 cr, against estimates of ₹950-1,000 cr

Dilip Shanghvi, MD of Sun Pharma, said: "We have done well and started gaining market share in India. Our global specialty business has also gained reasonable traction, with Ilumya recording approximately \$94 million in sales globally in the first full year of commercialisation."

The results came after market hours, but the stock had shed 2 per cent. With pharma stocks in demand, it has gained 39 per cent since the start of the lockdown — broadly in line with gains for peer index BSE Healthcare.

'High risk aversion of most lenders is astounding'

As head of the country's largest NBFC, Bajaj Finserv CMD SANJIV BAJAJ does not mince his words. In an interview to Surajeet Das Gupta, he says it is unacceptable that banks should refuse to lend to NBFCs and fears that the extension of the EMI moratorium might alter borrower behaviour. Bajaj also admits there is always a fear of countries' sovereign rating going down. Edited excerpts:

Do you think the RBI's extension of the EMI loan moratorium for another three months is enough for the industry?

Borrowers had received a three-month moratorium earlier which was necessary when the entire country was under a lockdown. However, now many parts of the economy are gradually opening up. Instead of extending the moratorium by another three months, it would have been better to allow lenders to offer a one-time restructuring only to those who need it. The extended moratorium to all has the risk of altering borrower behaviour since they will not pay any EMI for six months. I think, at best, this could be extended to long term or large value loans where there is merit in giving some more time. The uncertainty over whether the moratorium is to be offered on incremental loans granted by lenders after March 1, 2020 will also impact the ability of the industry to quickly start lending activities, hence the RBI should clarify this.

How has this lockdown affected NBFCs and have they got enough support from the government and banks?

The intent of the government and the RBI to support NBFCs at this point is evident. These institutions are the main source of funding for MSMEs, consumers and real estate sectors. However, the high risk aversion of most banks is astounding. I fully understand each institution has to build a good quality business and hence some risk aversion is understandable, but a blanket no to NBFCs isn't acceptable. Banks must remember they are in the lending business! While the large NBFCs like HDFC and Bajaj Finance are still able to easily raise money, the effect on mid and small NBFCs has been quite severe.

At Bajaj Finance, we continue to maintain high liquidity surpluses for our repayment obligations and business



Q&A
SANJIV BAJAJ
CMD, Bajaj Finserv

growth in the foreseeable future. As of 15 May 2020, the firm had ₹21,000 crore of surplus funds which are parked in mutual funds and central government securities.

Do you think the fiscal package is enough or has it failed to generate demand by putting money in buyers' hands, which is essential for the economy?

The fiscal stimulus has put food and money in the hands of the most affected, the poor, and this was necessary. In addition, significant announcements have been made to increase liquidity in the system — to banks, NBFCs, housing and the MSME sector. However, the fine print is awaited and I hope it allows for fast action. What is missing is a demand stimulus. The lockdown in the past two months has stopped almost all demand and supply of goods and services.

Most salaried employees have got paid but haven't spent much. There is a reasonable possibility of our economy

bouncing back if we jumpstart it through policy measures. This requires both demand side and supply side stimulus. As the economy starts and our engines start chugging again, the incremental support required will be less and the government can return to its focus on fiscal prudence. But the more this is delayed, the higher will be the stimulus that will be required later.

Do you think we need to open up the economy quickly after such a long lockdown?

The latest reports from the US indicate the mortality rate of the virus is much lower than earlier estimates. This is also quite evident in India. While the authorities continue to increase hospital capacity in sensitive areas and while we need to practise social distancing as well as protect the elderly and vulnerable, we should gradually and confidently restart economic activity. Till we find a cure or a vaccine, we have to strike a balance between protecting lives from the

virus and economic hardship.

Is there a risk of the fiscal deficit rising and hurting our sovereign rating?

The risk does exist. However, these are unusual times and if the money spent by the government mostly goes into productive areas that will build the economy, then that's the right thing to do. The government should present a three year plan to the international rating agencies showing how the stimulus will be deployed and a route back to fiscal prudence. As the economy grows, the fiscal deficit ratio will start reducing. We will be in a much more difficult place if we don't jumpstart the economy and are left with permanent long-term economic damage.

Should the government support a wider set of businesses and if so, why?

This lockdown has shut all major businesses for over two months now. The continuing pandemic will affect certain sectors such as travel, leisure, hospitality, and entertainment more than others. Many of these businesses are run by small entrepreneurs and if they don't get upfront support from the government, they are unlikely to recover soon and some may even perish. Again, one must remember that this support is required only in the short term and is more to rebuild confidence in the business community.

Do you think the package offered to MSMEs is good enough and will they be able to get credit?

The stimulus package announced for MSMEs is positive. It helps banks and NBFCs lend to this key employer and growth driver of our economy. The guarantee given by the government builds confidence in the system and this is very much required. However, it's important that the execution rules are simple and enable quick disbursement.

A tech billionaire may find use in a cold war



Is India's richest man betting on a tech cold war?

Petrochemicals czar Mukesh Ambani plans to list his fledgling digital business overseas, Bloomberg News reported Tuesday, citing people with knowledge of Jio Platforms' initial public offering, which is planned for the next 12 to 24 months.

Going to the New York Stock Exchange or Nasdaq would make sense. US-traded Chinese technology firms such as JD.com and NetEase are looking for an alternative home closer to the mainland in case tensions between Washington and Beijing escalate, as my colleague Nisha Gopalan wrote this week. Alibaba held a secondary listing in Hong Kong in November. With Washington considering a range of sanctions against Chinese officials and firms as punishment for Beijing's crackdown on Hong Kong, now may be the perfect time to pitch American investors on the potential of the other internet market with a billion-plus people.

A splashy overseas foray will be an unusual step for a family that brought the retail equity culture to India. Dhirubhai Ambani, Mukesh's late father who founded the empire, booked a football stadium in Mumbai in 1985 to hold a shareholders' meeting for the polyester textile maker that he had floated eight years earlier. But then, Mukesh Ambani is already moving old

furniture around as he pivots flagship Reliance Industries away from an oversupplied energy and chemicals market. At the same time, he's beefing up the balance sheet after a seven-year, \$100 billion debt-fueled expansion. A big chunk of that was for Jio, the wireless carrier that has become India's largest in less than four years.

A \$7 billion rights issue, Reliance's first in three decades, buttressed by more than \$10 billion raised in a month from the sale of shares in unlisted Jio Platforms may help cut the company's \$20 billion of net debt to zero before Ambani's March 2021 target.

A US IPO should give Jio's new backers, including Facebook, KKR, Silver Lake Partners and General Atlantic, a better valuation in a capital market that's deeper than Mumbai's. Will Wall Street be so hospitable as to give Ambani, say, a \$100 billion valuation? (Alibaba, a more mature business, was valued at \$168 billion six years ago.) Jio Platforms, which is centered on the 4G mobile network, is the cornerstone of Reliance's emerging triple play on carriage, content and commerce.

Tamil Nadu signs MoUs worth ₹15k cr

T NARASIMHAN
Chennai, 27 May

Amid the Covid-19 challenges, various companies, including commercial vehicle major — Daimler India, Salcomp and others — to invest over ₹15,000 crore in Tamil Nadu. The state has signed 17 MoUs worth ₹15,128 crore, which will generate 47,150 jobs.

Daimler India Commercial Vehicle would invest ₹2,277 crore and would generate 400 jobs. The proposed investment will be towards company's proposed brownfield expansion at the firm's Oragadam facility near Chennai. The other major auto project will be by BYD India, which will invest ₹50 crore to manufacture electric vehicles. The proposed unit will come at Srirerumbudur and will generate jobs for 130 people.

VMware veteran to join Zoom as head of engg unit

PEERZADA ABRAR
Bengaluru, 27 May

Zoom Video Communications has appointed Velchamy Sankarlingam as the

president of engineering and product, effective June 12. Sankarlingam comes to Zoom after more than nine years at software company VMware, where he was most recently

senior vice president, cloud services development and operations. Sankarlingam will oversee the company's engineering, product, and dev ops teams.

S. E. RAILWAY - TENDER

e-Tender Notice No.: 4208-GRC-CE-C-01-25-2020, dated 26.05.2020, e-Tender is invited by Chief Engineer (Con)/GRC, S.E. Railway for and on behalf of the President of India for the following work. Following tender has been uploaded on website www.ireps.gov.in The tender will be closed at 12.00 hrs. on due date. **Brief Description of work** : Construction of 4 ROBs at Km 329/13-14, Km 334/14-15, Km 337/8-9 & Km 350/11-12 complete including approaches & other miscellaneous works adjacent to existing ROBs in Talgaria-Bokaro Steel City section. **Approx. Cost** : ₹ 23.14 Crore. **EMD** : ₹ 13.05,800/- **Completion Period** : 18 Months. **Due Date** : 19.06.2020. Interested tenderers may visit website www.ireps.gov.in for full detail/description/specification of the tender and submit their bids online. In no case manual tenders for these items will be accepted. **N.B.** : Prospective Bidders may regularly visit www.ireps.gov.in to participate in all other tenders. (PR-54)

SANOFI INDIA LIMITED
Registered Office: Sanofi House, CTS No.117-B, L&T Business Park, Saki Vihar Road, Powai, Mumbai 400 072
Tel.: +91 (22) 2803 2000 Fax: +91 (22) 2803 2939
Corporate Identity Number: L24239MH1956PLC009794
Website: www.sanofindia.com Email: igr.sil@sanofi.com

NOTICE
Notice is hereby given that pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, Rules made thereunder and General Circular No. 20/2020 dated 5th May 2020 read with General Circular No. 14/2020 dated 8th April 2020 and General Circular No. 17/2020 dated 13th April 2020 issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs, the 64th Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the members of Sanofi India Limited will be held on Tuesday, 7th July 2020 at 3.00 p.m. through video conferencing facility without any physical presence of members. The process of participation in the AGM will be provided in the Notice of the AGM.

Pursuant to the General Circular as mentioned above, the Annual Report is likely to be released in the first fortnight of June 2020 by sending emails to the members who have registered their email ID with the Company / Depositories for receiving the communications on email. The Annual Report will also be available on the website of the Company - www.sanofindia.com and on the stock exchange websites at www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com. No hard copies of the Annual Reports will be made available to the Members.

The Members who have still not registered their email ID with the Company can temporarily get their email IDs registered with the Company's Registrar and Share Transfer Agent, Link Intime India Pvt Ltd, by using the link: https://linkintime.co.in/emailreg/email_register.html and follow the registration process as guided thereafter, on or before 5th June 2020 to receive Annual Report for the year 2019 on email.

The remote e-voting as well as e-voting at the AGM on the proposals contained in the Notice of the AGM will be conducted on the e-voting system to be provided by the Company. The details of the e-voting system and process of e-voting will be specified in the Notice of the AGM. The members who are holding shares in physical form or who have not registered their email ID, can access the details of e-voting system and process as mentioned in the Notice of the AGM and vote on the e-voting system after obtaining the credentials for the purpose of e-voting by writing to evoting.investors@linkintime.co.in. The credentials will be provided to the members after verification of all details.

The Company will pay the final dividend as well as one-time special dividend as recommended by the Board at its meeting held on 25th February 2020 to those shareholders whose name appear on the Company's Register of Members on 7th July 2020 and those whose names appear as Beneficial Owners as at the close of the business hours on 30th June 2020 as per the details to be furnished by the Depositories, viz. National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL) and Central Depository Services Limited (CDSL). The dividend will be paid electronically in the Members bank accounts and pursuant to the General Circular as mentioned above, the Company will keep on hold cheques/demand drafts of the members who have not registered their bank details with the Company and will dispatch the same once the lock down is lifted and postal services are normalised. The Members holding shares in demat form are advised to keep the bank details updated with their depository participants. Member holding shares in certificate form and who have not updated their bank accounts details are requested to update bank details with the Company's Registrar and Transfer Agents after following the process available on link: https://linkintime.co.in/emailreg/email_register.html

Sanofi India Limited
Girish Tekchandani
Company Secretary

Place: Mumbai
Date: 27th May 2020

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER RURAL DEVELOPMENT SPECIAL DIVISION, JAMTARA

SHORT TIME NOTICE

Ref. No.-RDD/SD/JAMTARA-01EOI/2020-21

EXPRESSION OF INTEREST (E-Procurement)

Offer is invited from Reputed Firms for Landscape Designing and Development of Ladhna Dam, Jamtara. Firm should inspect the site before submitting the offer.

Offer should be submitted in three parts i.e. I. Technical Bid, II. Designs & Drawings III. Price Bid. Price bid will be opened for only those parties whose technical bid and Drawings & Concepts are accepted. The Dy. Commissioner, Jamtara is the final authority to accept or reject any offer without assigning any reason.

- Mode of Submission of E.O.I.:
- Online through www.jharkhandtenders.gov.in
- Publishing on website: Date : 30.05.2020, Time 11:00 AM
- Period downloading of Bidding Document: Date : 30.05.2020, Time 11:00 AM Date : 13.06.2020, Time 5:00 PM
- Bids online Submission: Date : 30.05.2020, Time 11:00 AM Date : 13.06.2020, Time 5:00 PM
- Submission of Hard Copy: Date : 15.06.2020, Time 3:00 PM
- Place receiving Hard Copy: Executive Engineer, Rural Development Special Division, Jamtara
- Bid opening Date: 16.06.2020, Time 2:00 PM
- Multimedia Presentation: 17.06.2020, Time 2:00 PM

Further details can be seen on website <http://www.jamtaran.nic.in>
Executive Engineer
R.D.Spl. Division, Jamtara

PR 228691 (Rural Work Department)20-21#D

Google faces antitrust case in India over payments app



India's antitrust body is looking into allegations that Alphabet's Google is abusing its market position to unfairly promote its mobile payments app in the country, five sources familiar with the case told Reuters.

The complaint was filed in February and the Competition Commission of India (CCI) has kept the identity of the complainant confidential, the first source with direct knowledge of the case said.

The complaint alleges the US tech giant more prominently showcases its Google Pay app inside its Android app store in India, giving it an unfair advantage over apps of

competitors which hurts consumers, the source added.

Google did not respond to a request for comment. Two of the sources said the watchdog informed Google about the case being filed a few days ago and the company will respond in due course.

A source said the case filing is currently being reviewed by senior CCI members. Typically in such cases, Google will appear before the watchdog which will then decide on the way forward.

The CCI can direct its investigations unit to conduct a wider probe into the allegations, or dismiss the case if it finds no merit in it. REUTERS

AstraZeneca
AstraZeneca Pharma India Limited
(CIN: L24231KA1979PLC003563)
Registered Office: Block N1, 12th Floor, Manaya Embassy Business Park, Rachenahalli, Outer Ring Road, Bengaluru 560045.
Tel: +91 80 6774 8000, Fax: +91 80 6774 8557
Email: comp.secy@astrazeneca.com, Web: www.astrazeneca.com/india

NOTICE TO MEMBERS
Notice is hereby given that pursuant to Section 108, 110 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (the 'Act') read together with the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 (the 'Rules'), Secretarial Standard on General Meetings (SS-2) and SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (the 'Listing Regulations') (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force), General Circular No. 14/2020 dated April 8, 2020 and General Circular No. 17/2020 dated April 13, 2020 (the 'MCA Circulars') and any other applicable laws and regulations, the Company is seeking approval of its Members by way of Postal Ballot voting (only through remote e-voting) for the businesses as set out in the Postal Ballot Notice dated May 23, 2020 together with the Explanatory Statement relating thereto:

- Special Resolutions:**
- Alteration of Memorandum of Association of the Company
 - Alteration of Articles of Association of the Company

The Company is pleased to offer its Members the facility to cast their vote by electronic means through e-voting facility provided by National Securities Depository Limited ('NSDL') in compliance with Section 108 and 110 of the Act read with the Rules framed thereunder and Regulation 44 of the Listing Regulations.

The Company has on **Wednesday, May 27, 2020** sent the Postal Ballot Notice by e-mail only to those Members, who have registered their e-mail addresses with the Company's Registrar and Share Transfer Agent or their respective Depository Participants as on Friday, May 15, 2020 (**cut off date**). In view of the current extraordinary circumstance due to COVID-19 pandemic requiring social distancing and in compliance with the requirements of the MCA Circulars, hard copy of Postal Ballot Notice along with Postal Ballot Forms and pre-paid business reply envelope will not be sent to the members for this Postal Ballot and the members are required to communicate their assent or dissent through the remote e-voting system only.

Details of the process and manner of remote e-voting along with the User ID and password are provided over email to all Members who have registered their email addresses.

Members whose email addresses are not registered, but Mobile numbers are available, SMS are being sent to Members by Integrated Registry Management Services Private Limited, the Company's Registrar and Share Transfer Agent (RTA), containing the weblink for downloading the Notice. Please treat this Notice as our attempt to reach all our Members who have missed or not received other communication on this subject matter and intend to participate in proposed remote e-voting.

Members who have not registered their email address and in consequence could not receive the Notice may get their email address registered with the RTA, by clicking the link: https://www.integratedindia.in/DR_Astrazeneca_Pharma.aspx and following the registration process as guided thereafter. Post successful registration of the email address, the Member will receive soft copy of the Notice and the procedure for remote e-voting along with the User ID and the Password to enable remote e-voting for this Notice. In case of any queries, Member may write to giri@integratedindia.in.

Members are also requested to register their email address, in respect of electronic holdings with the Depositories / Depository Participant and in respect of physical holdings with the RTA.

With regard to the process of registration of email address with the RTA, Members may get their email address registered with the RTA, by clicking the link: https://www.integratedindia.in/DR_Astrazeneca_Pharma.aspx and following the registration process as guided thereafter. Otherwise, Members are requested to send a request / communication between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm on all working days (except Saturday and Sunday) till 48 hours prior to the closure of the voting period to the following email address of the Company or RTA, by quoting the Folio No. / Demat Account No. The email address of the Company and the contact details are comp.secy@astrazeneca.com / 080 67748000 and RTA's email address and the contact details are giri@integratedindia.in / 080 23460815-18.

The e-voting period commences on Friday, May 29, 2020 (9:00 am IST) and ends on Saturday, June 27, 2020 (5:00 pm IST). During this period, Members of the Company, holding shares either in physical form or demat form, as on Friday, May 15, 2020 (the 'cut-off date') may cast their vote electronically. The e-voting module shall be disabled by NSDL for voting thereafter and the voting shall not be allowed beyond the said date and time. Once the vote on the Resolutions is exercised and confirmed by the Members, he or she shall not be allowed to modify it subsequently.

Any recipient of the Postal Ballot Notice who was not a Member of the Company as on the cut-off date should treat the Postal Ballot Notice for information purpose only. The voting rights of Members shall be in proportion to their share of the paid-up equity share capital of the Company as on the cut-off date.

The Postal Ballot Notice and manner of e-voting process can be downloaded from the website: www.evoting.nsdl.com or www.astrazeneca.com/india.

The Board of Directors of the Company has appointed Mr. Vijayakrishna K.T., Practising Company Secretary, C.P. No. 980, Membership No. FCS: 1788, as the Scrutinizer for conducting the Postal Ballot process, in a fair and transparent manner.

The result of voting conducted through Postal Ballot (through remote e-voting process) will be announced on Monday, June 29, 2020 at the Registered office of the Company in case the normalcy is restored. In case of lock-down, the results of the remote e-voting and the Scrutinizer's report will be placed on the Company's website at www.astrazeneca.com/india and will be communicated to the National Stock Exchange of India Limited and BSE Limited, where the Equity Shares of the Company are listed.

The latest date specified by the Company for remote e-voting shall be the date on which the Resolutions shall be deemed to have been passed, if approved by the requisite majority.

In case of any queries relating to voting by electronic means, you may refer to the Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) and e-voting user manual for Shareholders available at the Downloads sections of www.evoting.nsdl.com or contact NSDL at Toll Free No.: 1800-222-990. In case of any grievances connected with the facility for voting by electronic means, please contact Ms. Sarita Mote, Assistant Manager, NSDL, 4th Floor, 'A' Wing, Trade World, Kamala Mills Compound, Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Panel, Mumbai - 400013, E-mail: SaritaM@nsdl.co.in, Tel: 91 22 2499 4890 or at comp.secy@astrazeneca.com.

For AstraZeneca Pharma India Limited
Sd/-
Pratap Rudra
Company Secretary & Legal Counsel

Place: Bangalore
Date: May 27, 2020

पिरियड पाँहटी

शिकण्यासारखे बरेच काही!

महिलांच्या आरोग्याच्या दृष्टीने मासिक पाळी हा विषय महत्त्वाचा असला, तरी आपल्याकडे बहुसंख्य महिला त्याविषयी मोकळपणाने बोलत नाहीत. अज्ञान, वैयक्तिक स्वच्छतेचा अभाव आणि सॅनिटरी नॅपकीनचा वापर न करणे यामुळे अनेक महिलांना शारीरिक व मानसिक आजारांना तोंड द्यावे लागते. आजच्या जागतिक 'मासिक पाळी स्वच्छता दिना' निमित्त.

डॉ. स्वाती अमराळे जाधव

मासिक पाळी- ऋतुप्रामाणीयतेत रोजनिवृत्तीपर्यंत महिलांच्या शारीरचा अविभाज्य घटक असलेली नैसर्गिक प्रक्रिया. दूधचरणाणीवर आता सॅनिटरी नॅपकीनच्या जाहिराती दिसत असल्या, तरी आजही बहुतांश कुटुंबांत मासिक पाळीविषयी खुलेपणाने बोलले जात नाही. वर्षानुवर्षे दडपून ठेवण्यात आलेला हा विषय अधिकतर महिलांच्या आरोग्यावर घातक परिणाम करते. अलोकडेच स्कॉटलंडमध्ये सर्व वयोगटातील महिलांना मोफत सॅनिटरी उत्पादन देण्याचे विधेयक (२ पिरियड प्रॉडक्ट (फ्री प्रोडक्शन) स्कॉटलंड बिल) मंजूर झाले. सर्व वयोगटातील महिलांना मोफत सॅनिटरी उत्पादन पुरवून लिंगभाव समानतेची नवी दृष्टी देणारा स्कॉटलंड हा पहिला देश आहे. शाळा, महाविद्यालये आणि विद्यापीठांमधून मोफत सॅनिटरी उत्पादन पुरवणारा पहिला देश हा मान त्याने २०१८मध्ये पटकावला. या बदलासाठी कारणीभूत ठरली, त्या देशातील 'पिरियड पॉव्हेटी' चळवळ. मासिक पाळीच्या काळात सॅनिटरी उत्पादन विकत न घेऊ शकण्याची स्थिती म्हणजे 'पिरियड पॉव्हेटी'. तेथील १४ ते २१ वयोगटातील प्रत्येक दहा मुली/महिलांमागे एकीला सॅनिटरी प्रॉडक्ट विकत घेणे परवडत नव्हते. या प्रश्नावर अंबिका जॉर्ज या सतरा वर्षांच्या मुलीने सुरु केलेल्या या चळवळीला मिळालेल्या अभूतपूर्व प्रतिसादाने स्कॉटिश सरकारला हा निर्णय घ्यावा लागला. **मुलींच्या शिक्षणावर परिणाम**

'पिरियड पॉव्हेटी' संकल्पना गरीब महिलांच्या आरोग्याशी निगडित आहे. भारतात शालेय शिक्षणातील मुलींची गळती बऱ्याच अंशी 'पिरियड पॉव्हेटी'शी संबंधित आहे. प्रत्येक चार मुलींमागे एक मुलगी मासिक पाळीच्या कारणामुळे एकापेक्षा अधिक दिवस शाळेत गैरहजर राहते. 'युनिसेफ'ने 'वांश' (वाँटर, सॅनिटेशन अँड हायजीन) या कार्यक्रमावर भर दिलेला असला, तरी प्रत्यक्षात दुग्ध, ग्रामीण आणि शहरी भागातील सरकारी शाळांतील स्वच्छतागृहांची स्थिती आरोग्यदायी असल्याचे चित्र नाही. उच्च



शाळेत सुविधा नसल्याने कुचंबणा

- सरकारी शाळांतील स्वच्छतागृहांची स्थिती आरोग्यदायी नसते. त्यामुळे मुलींची गैरसोय होऊन जंतुसंसर्गाचा वाढता धोका.
- मासिक पाळीच्या कारणामुळे चार मुलींपैकी एक मुलीची शाळेत अनुपस्थिती.
- सॅनिटरी नॅपकीन व अन्य सुविधा शाळेत नसल्याने तेवीस टक्के मुलींवर शाळा सोडण्याची वेळ.

आरोग्यावर विपरीत परिणाम

- एकाहतर टक्के मुली ऋतुप्रामाणी होईपर्यंत मासिक पाळीच्या शास्त्रीय ज्ञानापासून अनभिज्ञ.
- निम्न सामाजिक-आर्थिक गटातील महिलांमध्ये
- मासिक पाळीच्या काळात स्वच्छतेबाबत अज्ञान. त्यामुळे त्या आजारांना बळी पडतात.
- भारतात केवळ ३६ टक्के महिलांकडून सॅनिटरी पॅडचा उपयोग.

काय करता येईल ?

- निम्न आर्थिक गटातील किशोरी व महिलांना विनामूल्य सॅनिटरी नॅपकीनचा पुरवठा.
- मासिक पाळीतील स्वच्छतेबरोबरच, सॅनिटरी नॅपकीनच्या योग्य विल्हेवाटीविषयी मार्गदर्शन.
- किशोरवयीन मुला-मुलींशी लैंगिक आरोग्य, स्वच्छता याबरोबरच मासिक पाळीविषयी मोकळेपणाने संवाद.

माध्यमिक शिक्षणाचे ठिकाण गावांपासून दूर असल्याने, मासिक पाळीच्या काळात बारा-बारा तास रक्तस्राव शोषून घेण्यासाठी केवळ एकदाच घेतलेले कापड पुरेसे ठरत नाही. अनेकदा त्यामुळे जंतुसंसर्गाचा धोका वाढतो. कपड्यांवर पडणाऱ्या डागांच्या भीतीने, संकोचाने ऋतुस्रावाच्या काळात मुली शाळेत जाण्याचे टाळतात. गैरहजेरी वाढत जाऊन त्याचे पर्यवसान पुढे शाळेला कायमचा रामराम ठोकण्यात होते. मासिक पाळीच्या काळात वापरावण्याची उत्पादने शाळेत उपलब्ध नसल्याने, २३ टक्के मुली शाळा सोडत असल्याचा उल्लेख राष्ट्रीय महिला आयोगाने मनुष्यविकास मंत्रालयाला २०१८ मध्ये लिहिलेल्या पत्रात केला आहे. शिवाय परंपरेने मुलींच्या हालचालींवर या काळात अनेक बंधने घातली जातात.

शारीरिक आजार नि मानसिक समस्याही

भारतात दरवर्षी गर्भशय्यामुखाच्या कर्करोगाने साठ हजार महिलांचे मृत्यू होतात. त्यातील दोनतृतीयांश मृत्यू मासिक

पाळीच्या काळात स्वच्छता न बाळगल्याने होतात. महिलांमध्ये रक्ताची कमतरता, मासिक पाळीच्या काळात अधिक अथवा कमी रक्तस्राव, प्रजनन मार्गातील संसर्ग या शारीरिक आजारांबरोबरच भीती, चिंता, न्यूनगंडासारख्या मानसिक समस्याही भेडसावतात दिसतात. यामागील बहुतांश कारणे ही मुलींच्या/ महिलांच्या कौटुंबिक सामाजिक जडणघडणीत असल्याचे दिसून येते. ७१ टक्के मुली ऋतुप्रामाणी होईपर्यंत मासिक पाळीच्या शास्त्रीय ज्ञानापासून अनभिज्ञ असतात. 'मासिक पाळी ही अपवित्र गोष्ट आहे', असे वर्षानुवर्षे बिंबवले गेले आहे. मासिक पाळीच्या चार दिवसांत महिलांना पूर्वी सक्तीचा आराम मिळत असे. एकत्र कुटुंबपद्धतीमुळे कामाचा भार विभागला जात असे. कुटुंबे लहान होत गेली तशी मासिक पाळीच्या काळात स्वयंपाकघर आणि देवाघर वचू करीत, भोंडी घासणे, कपडे धुणे, धान्य निवडणे आदी सर्व कष्टाची कामे महिलांकडून करून घेतली जाऊ लागली.

दक्षता घेण्याबाबत अज्ञान

भारतातील ३३.६ कोटी महिला प्रजननक्षम वयोगटातील आहेत. मासिक पाळीच्या काळातील रक्तस्रावाचा कालावधी दोन ते सात दिवसांचा असतो. केवळ ३६ टक्के महिला सॅनिटरी पॅडचा, तर उर्वरित महिला कपड्यांचा वापर करतात. ग्रामीण, तसेच शहरी भागात झोपडपट्टी, चाळीमधील मुली-महिलांना जागेच्या आणि पाण्याच्या अभावामुळे स्वच्छतेची काळजी घेत येत नाही. निम्न सामाजिक-आर्थिक गटात मासिक पाळीच्या काळात स्वच्छतेची दक्षता घेण्याबाबत अज्ञान आहे. या वर्गात मासिक पाळीच्या काळात, रक्तस्राव शोषून घेण्यासाठी वापरले जाणारे कापड, घरातील दोन-तीन महिलांकडून वापरले जात असल्याची माहिती आहे. अनेक ठिकाणी अनेक महिला या काळात वापरले जाणारे कपडे दुसऱ्या कपड्यांखाली ठेवून बाळगतात. अपुऱ्या सूर्यप्रकाशात आणि हवेत वाळवल्या गेलेल्या या कपड्यांमध्ये बुरशी वाढण्याची शक्यता असते. परिणामी मृत्यूमार्ग संसर्ग, प्रजननमार्ग संसर्गाचा धोका जास्त बळावतो.

स्वच्छता व्यवस्थापन

'विस्तृत्यायी विकास लक्ष्य २०३०'मधील आरोग्याच्या ध्येयापर्यंत पोहोचण्याकरिता मासिक पाळी स्वच्छता व्यवस्थापन महत्त्वाचे आहे. भारतात २०११मध्ये आरोग्य आणि कुटुंब मंत्रालयाने ग्रामीण भागातील १० ते १९ वयोगटातील मुलींकरिता अल्पदरत सॅनिटरी नॅपकीन पुरवण्याची योजना प्रायोगिक तत्त्वावर राबविली. या योजनेअंतर्गत ग्रामीण भागातील मुलींना सहा नॅपकीन असलेला पॅक सहा रुपयांना दिला जातो. मुलींची शाळांमधील गळती कमी करण्यासाठी शाळांत स्वच्छतागृह बांधण्याचा सरकारचा उपक्रम स्तुत्य आहे. ग्रामीण-शहरी भागातील निम्न आर्थिक गटातील किशोरी व महिलांना विनामूल्य सॅनिटरी नॅपकीनचा पुरवठा केल्यास त्यांचे आरोग्य-शिक्षणाचे प्रस्न मार्गी लागू शकतात. राजस्थानमध्ये उद्योगांच्या सहभागाने अनेक शाळांमधून सॅनिटरी नॅपकीनची व्हॅडिंग मशीन बसवण्यात आली. अशा योजना स्थायी स्वरूपात चालवण्यासाठी बॅकवर्ड-फॉरवर्ड लिंकेजस मजबूत करण्याचे अनेकदा राहून जाते. याउलट महाराष्ट्रातील 'निर्मलग्राम' असलेल्या भास्करराव पेंरे पाटळांच्या पाटीदा गावात महिलांना सॅनिटरी नॅपकीन मोफत मिळवतात. त्यासाठी अट एकच आहे, वापरलेल्या नॅपकीनची विल्हेवाट ही ग्रामपंचायतीने बांधलेल्या जागेतील मलिनमध्येच लावायची. एवढी आत्यंतिक खासगी मानल्या गेलेल्या मासिक पाळीच्या गरजेबाबत एक गाव सार्वजनिक आणि पर्यावरणपूरक रचना निर्माण करते, हे कौतुकस्पद आहे. किशोरवयीन मुला-मुलींशी लैंगिक आरोग्य, स्वच्छता या माहितीबरोबरच मासिक पाळीविषयी खुलेपणाने बोलले पाहिजे. तेव्हाच त्यांच्या मनातील लाज, संकोच, न्यूनगंड दूर होण्यास मदत होईल आणि खऱ्या अर्थाने आपण लिंगभाव समानतेकडे वाटचाल करू.

(लेखिका सामाजिक आणि आरोग्यविषयक प्रश्नांच्या अभ्यासक आहेत.)

'कमला' महाकाव्याची महती

स्वातंत्र्यवीर सावरकर यांच्या जयंतीनिमित्त, त्यांनी लिहिलेल्या 'कमला' या महाकाव्याचे वेगळेपण सांगणारा लेख.

डॉ. नलिनी गुजरानी

का ही वर्षापूर्वी अंदमानला जाण्याचा योग आला. स्वातंत्र्यवीर विनायक दामोदर सावरकर यांना ज्या सेल्युलर जेलमध्ये जन्मठेपेची शिक्षा भोगण्यासाठी ठेवले होते, तो जेल आणि कोठडी पाहिली. तिथे भिंतींवर स्वातंत्र्यवीरांचा बंदिवानाच्या पोषाखातील फोटो लावला होता व फोटोच्या एका कोपऱ्यात 'कमला'च्या चार ओळी छापलेल्या होत्या. अंदमानच्या कोठडीत कागदाचा चिटोराही जवळ बाळगण्यास बंदी होती. त्यावेळी सावरकरांना युजती सुचली की 'अरे कागद ? हा काय कागद! ही या कोठडीची चुन्याने रंगविलेली लांब, उंच भिंतच कागद आणि घायपाताका काटाच लेखणी!' तुंग्यातला असख छंड सहन करीत असताना हृद्य, सुंदर कविता रचणाऱ्या सावरकरांच्या प्रतिभाशक्तीला शतवार बंदन!

८८२ ओळी असलेले, अनुष्टुप् छंदात रचलेले हे खंडकाव्य. 'कमला' या एका नवविवाहित १४ - १५ वर्षांच्या युवतीची कहाणी या कवितेत येते. भाऊसाहेब पेशवे यांच्या सैन्यातील दोन शूरवीर मुकुंद आणि मुकुल हे जिवलग मित्र. मुकुंदांचे नुकतंच लग्न झालेले असत. 'कमला' ही मुकुंदाची नवपरिणीत पत्नी. मुकुल मात्र अविवाहित असतो. मुकुंदाचे वडील लहानपणीच वारलेले असतात व कमला ही तिच्या सज्जन, मातेसमान सामुज्यवत् राहत असते. तिच्या घरापुढे सुंदर काटा असते. सुखतालीला या बारांचे वर्णन येते. त्यावेळी सावरकर हे जणु बालकवींसारखे निसर्गकवीच झाल्यासारखे वाटतात. कमला नुकतंच ऋतुमती झाली आहे. म्हणून शास्त्रानुसार तिच्या गर्भाधानाचा सोहळा योजला आहे. त्यासाठी मुकुंदा व मुकुल घरी आलेले. कमलेची बहीण प्रेमला तिच्या आईबरोबर आलेली. मखरातील आसनावर दांपत्याला बसवून यज्ञ, पूजन इ. विधी व भोजन समारंभ पार पडतात. दांपत्याचा मधुचंद्रही रांगो. याच दिवशी मुकुल कमलेची बहीण प्रेमला हिच्या प्रेमात पडतो. मधुचंद्राची रात सरत आली असतानाच मुकुल गरी निरोप घेऊन येतो, की दत्ताजी शिंदे रणात पडले. शत्रूचा बंदोबस्त करण्यासाठी ताबडतोब हजर होण्याची राजाज्ञा झाली आहे. हे ऐकाच देशभक्त वीर मुकुंद लढाईला जाण्यासाठी सज्ज होतो. मुकुंद आणि मुकुल दोघेही जण गाढ झोपलेल्या कमलेचे आणि प्रेमलेचे दुरुनच दर्शन घेतात. 'ईश्वर त्यांचे रक्षण करो' म्हणत घोड्यावर स्वार होतात. इकडे त्याच वेळी कमलेला दुःस्वप्न पडते, की शय्यामार्गारोती दिवा भडकून वणा पेटला आहे, बागेने पेट घेतला. तिचा लाडका बकुल वृक्ष तिचा भेटना. तिचे हे स्वप्न मात्र सत्यवत् असतं. श्रध्द 'कमला' या काव्याची कथा संपते.

या काव्यात सावरकरांची वर्णन शैली, निसर्गाचे, प्रेमाचे वर्णन करताना संस्कृतपुर शब्दांचा आश्रय घेत अलंकारिक बनते, तर पात्रांमधील संवाद रंगविताना प्रासादिक बनते.

फुलबाग किती शोभे लहान, नटवी, करी

कोरोनाला घाबरू नका, योग्य काळजी घ्या!

ब्लॉगर आणि नाविन्यपूर्ण उद्योजिका असलेल्या सायली राजाध्यक्ष आणि त्यांच्या पतीला नुकताच कोरोनाच्या विषाणूचा संसर्ग झाला होता. त्या संसर्गातून त्या आता पूर्ण बऱ्या झाल्या आहेत. या संसर्गाच्या काळातील अनुभव त्यांनी शब्दबद्ध केले आहेत. ते त्यांच्याच शब्दांत...

आज माझा कोविड-१९ चा अनुभव लिहिणार आहे. लॉकडाऊन काळात खाली व्यायाम करायलाही परवानगी नसल्यानं मी घरात 'स्टेशनरी' सायकलवर व्यायाम करते. १६ मेस सकाळी सायकल करायला घेतली तेव्हाच मनातून कराविशी वाटत नव्हती. मी म्हटलं आपल्याला कंटाळा आलाय दुसरं काही नाही. मी तसेच स्वतःला इकलं १५ किलोमीटर केले. शेवटचे पाच किलोमीटर अगदी नको वाटत असताना केले. दुपारी झोपले तेव्हा चेहरा आणि माग गरम लागत होते. संध्याकाळी बाजूच्या बिल्डिंगमध्ये असणाऱ्या सासुबाईंना भेटून येऊ असा विचार केला आणि जागची उटले तेव्हा चक्कर आली. अंगाही गरम होतं. थर्मामीटरवर बघितलं तेव्हा १०० ताप होता.

एक्टर मला ताप कधीच येत नाही. कसलंही 'इन्फेक्शन' झालं तरीही ताप येत नाही. ताप आला तेव्हाच माझ्या मनात शंकेची चाल चुकचुकली. क्रोमिस घेतलं आणि ताप उतरला. दुसऱ्या दिवशी इतका थकवा होता की संपूर्ण दिवस मी झोपून काढला. तिसऱ्या दिवशी मी बरी होते पण दुपारी निरंजनला ताप आला. तेव्हाच माझ्या मनात नोंद घेतली की हा 'कोविड'चा ताप आहे. कारण दोघांना पाठोपाठ ताप यायचं काहीच कारण नव्हतं. त्याच दिवशी आमच्या कॉलनीतले एकाच कुटुंबातले ४ जण पांशिटिव्ह असल्याचं कळालं होतं. त्या मित्राला फोन केला तेव्हा त्यानं त्यांच्या संसर्गात आलेल्यांच्या टेस्टसाठी मेट्रोपोलिसवाल्यांना बोलावणार असल्याचं सांगितलं. आम्हाला लक्षणं होतीच, त्यामुळे आमच्या डॉक्टर मित्रांन प्रिस्क्रिप्शन दिलं. संध्याकाळी आम्हा चौघांची टेस्ट झालीही.

त्यानंतरच्या दिवशी मला १०० ताप येतच होता. माझी वास आणि चवींची जाणीव पूर्ण गेली होती. निरंजनला प्रचंड थकवा होता. बुधवारी दुपारी टेस्ट रिझल्ट आले. मुली निगेटिव्ह होत्या आणि आम्ही दोघे पांशिटिव्ह होते. लगेचच मुलींची रवानगी आर्जेकडे केली आणि आम्ही दोघे घरातच 'आयसोलेट' झालो. खरं सांगायचं तर घरातच होतो त्याआधीही कित्येक दिवस. फक्त भाजी आणायला बाहेर पडायचो ते सोडलं तर. संध्याकाळी चांटे पूर्वमधील कोविड पेशंट वधणाऱ्या एकमेव 'जोपी' कडे गेले. त्यांनी सगळी हिस्टरी घेतली. दोघांनाही मधुमेह आणि बलडश्रेणर काहीही नाही. ऑक्सिजन सॅन्च्युरेशन चांगलं होतं. त्यामुळे सरकारी प्रोटोकॉलप्रमाणे त्यांनी औषधं लिहून दिली. आम्ही घरी आलो. त्या दिवसापासून माझ्या तापानं चांगलाच जोर धरला. त्यानंतरचे पाच दिवस रोज १०१-१०२ असा ताप येत होतिला. थकवा प्रचंड होता. पोस्ट खराब झालं. वास आणि चवींची जाणीव आधीच गेलेली होती. निरंजनला ताप नव्हता पण थकवा होता.

घरात दोघेच. कुणाला प्रत्यक्ष मदत करायची परवानगी नाही त्यामुळे जस जमेल तसे चहा करणं, पाण्याच्या बाटल्या भरणं हे करत होतो. सुदैवानं आमच्या सोसायटीतले लोक सुबद्ध आहेत.

माझ्या मैत्रिणींनी आपापसात बोलून रोज नारता आणि जेवण पाठवायला सुरुवात केली. त्यातल्या बहुतांश साठीच्या वरच्या आहेत. सध्या घरात कुणालाही मदत नाहीये, पण आमची परिस्थिती जाणून घेऊन त्यांनी डबे पाठवणं सुरु केलं ते अजूनही सुरु आहे.

मला दोन दिवसांपासून आता ताप नाही. वास आणि चव परत यायला लागलीय. दोघांनाही थकवा आहे पण बाकी काही नाही. रोज ऑक्सिमीटरवर ऑक्सिजन मोजत असल्यानं बाकी काळजी नव्हती. ऑक्सिजन सॅन्च्युरेशन नॉर्मल असणं हे कोविडमध्ये सगळ्यात महत्त्वाचं आहे. ते बिघडलं की न्यूमीनियासदृश परिस्थिती निर्माण झालीय अशी शक्यता असते. निरंजनला दम्याचा त्रास आहे, त्यामुळे ती काळजी आम्ही घेत होते.

या काळात महानगपालिकेकडून रोज तीनदा फोन येत होते. लक्षणं काय आहेत, ती किती तीव्र आहेत हे विचारण्यासाठी. या टीममधल्या डॉक्टरांनी स्वतःचे वैयक्तिक नंबर दिले होते आणि २४ तासांत कधीही फोन केलात तरी चालेल असं सांगितलं होतं. परवा डॉक्टरांची एक टीम घरी येऊन आम्हाला तपासून गेली. झिंकच्या गोळ्या देऊन गेली. महानगरपालिका उत्तम काम करते आहे याबद्दल शंकाच नाही. त्याबद्दल त्यांचे मनापासून आभार.

मुळात मला कोविडची साथ सुरु झाली तेव्हापासूनच हे आपल्यालाही कधी ना कधी होणार आहे याची जाणीव होतीच. कारण येत्या काही महिन्यांमध्ये सगळ्यांनाच यातून जावं लागणार आहे. त्यामुळे मला भीती अजिबातच नव्हती. झाल्यावरही मला क्षणभरती काळजी वाटली नाही. डॉक्टर फारोख उदवाडियांचा व्हॉट्सअॅपवर आलेला मेसेज अनेकांनी वाचला असेल त्यांनी त्यात तपशीलवार कोविड झाल्यावर काय काय होईल हे लिहिलेले होतं. मला अगदी 'डे बाय डे' तसेच झालं. मी डॉक्टर बडवेंना मेल केली की मी कोविड पांशिटिव्ह आहे. त्यावर त्यांची - काळजी करू नका, काहीही गंभीर नाही, गरम पाणी प्या, सात दिवस आयसोलेशन करा आणि आराम करा अशी मेल आली. मग तर मी निश्चिंतच झाले.

हा व्हायरस नवीन आहे त्यामुळे तो कसा वागेल याची अजूनही कुणालाच पूर्ण माहिती नाही. मला वाटलं होतं की मला संसर्ग होईल तेव्हा लक्षणं नसतील इतका माझा स्वतःच्या चांगला दणका दिला. उलट निरंजनला नेहमी ताप येतो तर त्याला फक्त दोन दिवस आणि तोही १०० ताप आला. आमच्या कॉलनीत १३ लोक पांशिटिव्ह आहेत. त्यातल्या फक्त ६ जणांना लक्षणं आहेत बाकीच्यांना लक्षणं नाहीत. आता कॉलनीत कुणीतरी सुरुप्रसेड्ड असणार. आम्हाला निरंजनच्या आईकडे जाण्याशिवाय पर्याय नव्हता, तिथे सोडलं तर बाकी आम्ही कुठेच जात नव्हतो.

माझ्या अनुभवातून एक सांगते, लक्षणांकडे लवकर लक्ष दिलं, योग्य काळजी घेतली तर आठ दिवसात बरं होता. नाही नाही मी कोरोनाला हरवण्याचा कानमंत्र देत नाहीये, ना मी कोरोनाबरोबरचं युद्ध झिंकल्याचं पेलान' करतोय. कारण मुळात हे ना युद्ध ना, ना आपल्याला कुणामा मात करायचीय. हा एक नवीन विषाणूनं होणारा संसर्ग आहे.

हा संसर्ग कुणालाही होऊ शकतो. त्यातून बहुतांश लोकांना बरं वाटतं. काही दुर्दैवी लोकांना कठीण परिस्थितीतून जावं लागतं किंवा जीव गमवावा लागतो. पण ही शक्यता सगळ्याच संसर्गांमध्ये असते. तेव्हा

घाबरू नका. परवा 'एमसे'चे प्रमुख रणदीप गुलेरिया यांनी सांगितलं की भारतात फार कमी लोकांना वेंडिलेटर लागताहेत. ही बातमीही आश्वासकच नाही का ?

वृत्तवाहिण्यांचं वाईट रिपोर्टिंग बघू नका. इथे १२ रूग्ण सापडले अशा बातम्यांकडे लक्ष देऊ नका. कारण ते ना दहशतवादी आहेत, ना कुणाचा जीव घ्यायला आलेत. ते आजारी पडलेत.

सोशल डिस्टेंसिंग पाळाच, सॅनिटायझरचा वापर करा, सतत सावधानां हात धुवत राहा, गरज नसताना

आधुनिक 'डिजिटल बँकिंग' उतम अनुभव आणि अनेक फायदे

डेबिट कार्ड, मोबाईल व इंटरनेट बँकिंग, ऑनलाईन बिल पेमेंट्स, ऑनलाईन फंड ट्रान्सफर

टीजेएसबी सहकारी बँक लिमिटेड. मल्टी-स्टेट शेड्युल बँक

www.tjsbbank.co.in | Toll Free: 1800 223 466

क्र.	उपकेंद्र	वाहिनी	वेळ	भागाचे नाव
१	१००/२२ केंद्री अंबरनाथ उपकेंद्र	२२ केंद्री अंबरनाथ पॉस्ट ऑफिस	०९.०० ते १३.०० (४ तास) दि. ३१.०५.२०२०	कात्रप, शिरगाव, चिखलोली
२	१००/२२ केंद्री अंबरनाथ उपकेंद्र	२२ केंद्री अंबरनाथ फिडर नं. ८	०८.०० ते १३.०० (५ तास) दि. ३१.०५.२०२०	उल्हासनगर-४, स्वामीनगर, जुना भेंडीपाडा आणि अंबरनाथ पूर्व

सही/ - श्री. एस. के. फुलारी कार्यकारी अधिकारी ई.एच.ए. (ओअॅण्डएम) डीएन, डॉंबिवली

OFFICERS CLUB, LATUR
Tender Notice : 001 / 2020 - 21

NOTICE FOR TENDER PROPOSED INTERIOR DESIGN AND ALLIED WORKS OF THE OFFICERS CLUB AT LATUR

The President, Officers Club & District Collector Latur, Invites B-1 Tender Proposal from reputed and experienced Construction companies / Contractors registered with Govt. of Maharashtra to Participate in the competitive bidding process to proposed Construction of the Officers Club at Latur for the detailed tender document, interested bidders should visit www.laturofficersclub.com or <https://latur.gov.in>.

The Tender Purchase and Submission would be manually and the deadline to submit the Proposals is 18.06.2020 on office working Days.
Date : 28.05.2020
Place : Latur.

Sd/- (Anant Gavhane) Secretary, Officers Club & Res. Dy. Collector, Latur.

Sd/- (G. Sreekanth) President, Officers Club & District Collector, Latur.

सोनोफी इंडिया लिमिटेड
नॉॅनोफोफो कॅम्पेसिओनल - सॅनोफी हॉस्पिटल, सिटीयुड नं. १११०-बी, एल अँड वी व्हिक्टर पार्क, सानोफो व्हॉल, पॅरिस, फ्रेंच. फोन: +३३-१-४००-७०२२
फिनान्सियल क्रॉसिंग: L24239MH1956P/CO00974
फोन क्र.: (०२२) २८०३ २००० + फॅक्स क्र.: (०२२) २८०३ २९९३
वेबसाइट: www.sanofiindia.com • ईमेल: igrc.sil@sanofi.com

नोटीस
कंपनी अधिनियम, २०१३ च्या लागू तरतुदी तसेच त्याअंतर्गत असणारे नियम व कॉर्पोरेट कामकाज मंत्रालय यांच्याद्वारे जारी करण्यात आलेले ५ मे २०२० तारखेचे सर्वसाधारण परिपत्रक क्र. २०/२०२० तसेच ६ एप्रिल २०२० तारखेचे सर्वसाधारण परिपत्रक क्र. १४/२०२० आणि १३ एप्रिल २०२० तारखेचे सर्वसाधारण परिपत्रक क्र. १७/२०२० यांच्या अनुरोधाने याद्वारे सुचित करण्यात येत आहे की सोनोफी इंडिया लिमिटेडच्या सभासदांची ६४ वी वार्षिक सर्वसाधारण सभा (एजीएम) ही मंगळवार, ७ जुलै २०२० रोजी दुपारी ३.०० वाजता सभासदांच्या कोणत्याही प्रत्यक्ष उपस्थितीशिवाय व्हिडिओ कॉन्फरन्सिंग सुविधेद्वारे पार पाडण्यात येईल. एजीएममधील सहभागाची प्रक्रिया ही एजीएमच्या नोटीशमध्ये देण्यात आलेली आहे.

वर उल्लेख करण्यात आल्याप्रमाणे सर्वसाधारण परिपत्रकाच्या अनुरोधाने, ईमेलवर संघर्ष प्राप्त करण्यासाठी कंपनीकडे/डिपॉझिटरीकडे आल्या ईमेल आयडीवरील नोंद केलेल्या सभासदांना ईमेल पाठवून जून २०२० च्या पहिल्या पंचरवळामध्ये वार्षिक अहवाल सादर केला जाण्याची संधी आहे. वार्षिक अहवाल हा कंपनीच्या वेबसाइटवर - www.sanofiindia.com येथे आणि स्टॉक एक्चेंजच्या वेबसाइटवर - www.bseindia.in व www.nseindia.com येथे उपलब्धतेसाठी असेल. सभासदांना वार्षिक अहवालांच्या कोणत्याही वास्तविक प्रती उपलब्ध असणार नाहीत.

ज्या सभासदांनी कंपनीकडे आपल्या ईमेल आयडीची नोंद केली नाही, ते सभासद कंपनीचे रजिस्ट्रार व शेअर ट्रान्सफर एजंट, लिंक इन्दाव्हेन इंडिया प्रा. लि. यांच्याकडे, https://linkintime.co.in/emailreg/email_register.html या लिंकवर उपलब्ध असल्याने आपल्या ईमेल अॅड्रेसची तात्पुरत्या स्वरूपात नोंद करून ५ जून २०२० रोजी किंवा त्यापूर्वी ह्या लिंकवर निर्देशित केलेल्या नोंदणी प्रक्रियेचे पालन करून, आपल्या ईमेलवर २०१९ या वर्षासाठीचा वार्षिक अहवाल प्राप्त करू शकतील.

एजीएमच्या नोटीशमध्ये समाविष्ट असणाऱ्या प्रस्तावांबरोबर डुरुश्च ई-मतदान तसेच एजीएमच्या डिजिटल ई-मतदान हे कंपनीद्वारे प्रदान करण्यात येण्याची ई-मतदान प्रणालीद्वारे पार पाडण्यात येईल. ई-मतदान प्रणालीचा ई-मतदान प्रक्रियेचा तपशील हा एजीएमच्या नोटीशमध्ये नमूद करण्यात येईल. वास्तविक स्वरूपात भागधरणा केलेले किंवा आपल्या ईमेल आयडीची नोंदणी केलेले सभासद हे एवोल्युटिंग इन्वेस्टर्स व्हेबसाइटवर - www.evolutinginvestors.com यांना लिहून ई-मतदानाच्या हेतूसाठी क्रिडेंशन्स प्राप्त करण्यात येतील. एजीएमच्या नोटीशमधील ई-मतदान प्रणाली व प्रक्रिया तसेच ई-मतदान प्रणालीवरील मतदान यासंबंधीचा तपशील प्राप्त करू शकतील. सर्व तपशीलांची पडताळणी केल्यानंतर सभासदांना क्रिडेंशन्स प्रदान करण्यात येतील.

७ जुलै २०२० रोजी कंपनीच्या सभासदांच्या रजिस्ट्रारमध्ये ज्या भागधरणांचे नाव आहे तसेच डिपॉझिटरीद्वारे म्हणजेच नॅशनल रिक्झ्युरिटी डिपॉझिटरी लिमिटेड (एनएसडीएल) आणि सेंट्रल डिपॉझिटरी सर्व्हिसेस लिमिटेड (सीडीएसएल) यांच्याद्वारे सादर करण्यात आलेल्या तपशीलांप्रमाणे ३० जून २०२० रोजी कायदालीन तासच्या सभासदांना लाभाभागी मालक म्हणून ज्यांची नावे आहेत त्या भागधरणांना २५ फेब्रुवारी २०२० रोजी घेण्यात आलेल्या मंडळाच्या बँकद्वारे शिफारस करण्यात आल्याप्रमाणे अंतिम लाभांश तसेच एका वेळचा विशेष लाभांश कंपनीद्वारे प्रदान करण्यात येईल. वर उल्लेख करण्यात आल्याप्रमाणे सर्वसाधारण परिपत्रकाच्या अनुरोधाने, लाभांश हा इलेक्ट्रॉनिक स्वरूपात सभासदांच्या बँक खात्यामध्ये प्रदान करण्यात येईल. ज्या सभासदांनी कंपनीकडे आपल्या बँक तपशीलांची नोंदणी केली नाही, त्या सभासदांचे धनादेश डिपॉझिटरीद्वारे सेंट्रल डिपॉझिटरीद्वारे सादर केलेले आहेत आणि लॉकडाऊन हद्दव्यात आल्यावर आणि टपाल सेवा पूर्ववत करण्यात आल्यावर सादर पाठवण्यात येईल. डिमेंट स्वरूपात भागधरणा कोणत्या सभासदांच्या डिपॉझिटरी पॉलिस्टिपन्सकडे बँक तपशील अद्ययावत ठेवण्याची शिफारस करण्यात येत आहे. सटीफिकेट स्वरूपात भागधरणा केलेल्या आणि ज्याने आपल्या बँक खात्याचा तपशील अद्ययावत केलेला नाही, अशा सभासदांना https://linkintime.co.in/emailreg/email_register.html या लिंकवर उपलब्ध प्रक्रियेचे पालन करून कंपनीच्या रजिस्ट्रार व ट्रान्सफर एजन्सकडे बँक तपशील अद्ययावत करण्याची विनंती करण्यात येते.

स्थळ: मुंबई
दिनांक: २७ मे २०२०

सोनोफी इंडिया लिमिटेड
निरीक्षक/सहकाय
कंपनी सचिव